

No. 19-55376

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

VIRGINIA DUNCAN, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the State of California,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Southern District of California
No. 17-cv-1017

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT
GUN VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Hannah Shearer
Hannah Friedman
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
268 Bush St. #555
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 433-2062

Kathryn M. Cherry
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Ave.
Dallas, TX 75201
(215) 698-3313

Scott A. Edelman
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2029 Century Park East
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3026
(310) 552-8500

Vivek R. Gopalan
Matthew C. Reagan
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission St., Ste. 3000
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 393-8200

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Giffords Law Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY IN NAME ONLY	8
II. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO APPLY <i>TURNER</i> DEFERENCE	14
III. THE COURT ARBITRARILY REJECTED THE STATE EXPERTS’ OPINIONS.....	19
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT RELIED ON ITS OWN FLAWED FACT- FINDING.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	16
<i>de Fontbrune v. Wofsy</i> , 838 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	8, 12, 13
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Jackson v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	8, 13
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	14
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	5, 6
<i>Mahoney v. Sessions</i> , 871 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2017)	11, 23
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974).....	17
<i>Minority Television Project, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 736 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2013)	14, 15, 18
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973).....	11
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> , 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. McKee</i> , 223 P.3d 566 (Cal. 2010).....	18
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pyramid Techs., Inc. v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 752 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Rowe v. Gibson</i> , 798 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2015)	24, 25
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Carey</i> , 2019 WL 2998728 (9th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	8
 Statutes	
Cal. Penal Code § 16740.....	18
Cal. Penal Code § 32310.....	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
159 Cong. Rec. S2743 (daily ed. Apr. 17, 2013).....	3
<i>Deer Creek Middle School Shooting</i> , HUFFINGTON POST, Apr. 25, 2010.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Edmund M. Morgan, <i>Judicial Notice</i> , 57 Harv. L. Rev. 269 (1944).....	24
John Wilkens, <i>Construction Workers Felt They ‘Had To Do Something,’</i> SAN DIEGO UNION TRIBUNE, Oct. 11, 2010.....	5
Louis Klarevas, <i>Closing the Gap</i> , THE NEW REPUBLIC (Jan. 13, 2011).....	21
Louis Klarevas, RAMPAGE NATION: SECURING AMERICA FROM MASS SHOOTINGS (2016).....	15
Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School Pub. Safety Comm’n, Initial Report Submitted to the Governor, Speaker of the House of Representatives and Senate President (2019).....	5
Model Code of Judicial Conduct Rule 2.9(C)	24
S.B. 1446, 2015-2016 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2016)	18
S.B. 23, 1999-2000 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 1999)	17
Sheila Dewan, <i>Hatred Said To Motivate Tenn. Shooter</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES, Jul. 28, 2008	6
Veronica Miracle, <i>Thousand Oaks Mass Shooting Survivor: “I Heard Somebody Yell, ‘He’s Reloading,’”</i> ABC NEWS, Nov. 8, 2018	5
